
  

Extraordinary Meeting of the  
 

OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Monday, 18 February 2013 at 7.00 p.m. 
______________________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
______________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 

Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Ann Jackson  
Vice-Chair: Councillor Rachael 
Saunders, Scrutiny Lead, Adult, Health  
& Wellbeing 

 

  

Councillor Tim Archer, Scrutiny Lead, 
Chief Executive's 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton, Scrutiny 
Lead, Communities, Localities and 
Culture 
Councillor Sirajul Islam, Scrutiny Lead, 
Development & Renewal 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
Councillor Amy Whitelock, Scrutiny 
Lead, Children, Schools & Families 
Councillor Helal Uddin, Scrutiny Lead, 
Resources  
1 Vacancy 

Councillor Khales Uddin Ahmed, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Ann Jackson, 
Rachael Saunders, Sirajul Islam, Amy Whitelock 
and Helal Uddin) 
Councillor Marc Francis, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Ann Jackson, Rachael 
Saunders, Sirajul Islam, Amy Whitelock and Helal 
Uddin) 
Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillor Tim Archer) 
Councillor Harun Miah, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillor Fozol Miah) 
Councillor David Snowdon, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillor Tim Archer) 
Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Ann Jackson, Rachael 
Saunders, Sirajul Islam, Amy Whitelock and Helal 
Uddin) 

 
  

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]. 
 



 
 
 
 

Co-opted Members:  
  

Memory Kampiyawo – (Parent Governor Representative) 

Nozrul Mustafa – (Parent Governor Representative) 

Rev James Olanipekun – (Parent Governor Representative) 

Mr Mushfique Uddin – (Muslim Community Representative) 

Dr Phillip Rice – (Church of England Diocese Representative) 

1 Vacancy – (Ro
[...]
a. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned. 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.   
 
To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk, ‘Council and Democracy’ 
(left hand column of page), ‘Council Minutes Agenda and Reports’ then 
choose committee and then relevant meeting date.  
 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops.   

 
QR code for 
smart phone 
users. 

 



 
 
 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Monday, 18 February 2013 
 

7.00 p.m. 
 

 SECTION ONE 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
  

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTEREST  

 

1 - 4  

 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, 
including those restricting Members from voting on the 
questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

  

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

3 .1 General Fund Capital and Revenue  Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2013/14-2015/16 (Revised 
Proposals)   

 

5 - 40  

 To consider the revised proposals for General Fund, 
Capital and Revenue Budgets and Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2013/14 - 2015/16 (CAB 075/123) in accordance with 
the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework. 
 
Members are advised that the initial report and appendices 
concerning this item have been previously circulated to all 
Members as Cabinet Agenda 13 February 2013 “Item 

10.2”.   

 

Papers included in this agenda are: 
 

• The tabled Cabinet amendments concerning 
General Fund, Capital and Revenue Budgets and 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2013/14 - 2015/16. 

 

• The decision of the Mayor in Cabinet at the meeting 
held on 13 February 2013 concerning General 
Fund, Capital and Revenue Budge
[...]
nk



 
CABINET MEEETING - 13TH FEBRUARY 2013 
 
 
ITEM 10.2  GENERAL FUND CAPITAL AND REVENUE BUDGETS AND MEDIUM-
TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2013/2016 
 
 
AMENDED RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Mayor’s Forward: 
 
During the last two years’ budget processes we faced the unprecedented challenge 
of asubstantial reduction in funding from central government. Throughout this 
process we ensured that whilst we delivered the savings needed, we developed firm 
principles to deliver a fair budget. These principles are to protect vulnerable 
residents; protect frontline staff; protect the services residents rely on; and protectour 
investment in the third sector. 
 
This year, our budget reduction was 8% in real terms, allowing us to use this budget 
process to focus on the services which mean most to residentsand shape the 
borough for the future, whilst still ensuring that the most vulnerable, most at risk from 
central government cuts, are protected. This budget is mindful that in the face of 
short-termist thinking in central government,which places spending reduction above 
growth and social justice, locallywe need to tackle the large challenges still facing us, 
including child poverty, social mobility and economic growth. 
 
Our budget,including the amendments listed below, is designed to create a borough 
we can be proud of, that is clean and environmentally friendly; that invests in our 
young people, through support throughout their education careers; that helps 
regeneration, bringing investment into key areas of the borough and supporting local 
businesses; and that ensures there is more money in residents’ pockets, by freezing 
council tax and fees and charges and maintaining council tax benefit.  
 
Whilst investing in the future, we are mindful of the on-going pressures on our budget 
over the coming years. We believe that the investments listed below will provide the 
support necessary for the borough and our residents to prosper, whilst we continue 
to develop our strategic approach to responsibly manage future pressures. 
 
Mayor Lutfur Rahman 
 
Recommendations  
 
It is proposed to amend the budget proposals in the February Cabinet report as 
follows;  
 
2.1. Agree Recommendation 2.1 as set out in the Cabinet paper, to agree that a 

General Fund Revenue Budget of £297.806m and a Council Tax (Band D) of 
£885.52 for 2013/14 be referred to Budget Council for consideration.  

 
2.2. Agree Recommendation 2.2 (a-l) as set out in the Cabinet report.  
 
2.3. Note the advice of the chief financial officer in relation to resources available 

to fund one-off priorities in the next two financial years.  

Agenda Item 3.1

Page 5



 
2.4. Agree to utilise £1m of capital receipts to part fund the Faith Buildings 

initiative announced at Cabinet on 3rd October 2012 and adopt a capital 
scheme for this purpose.  

 
2.5. Accept the following Accelerated Delivery proposals as set out in Appendix 5 

of the pack;  
 

- The Mayor’s Higher Education Bursary at a cost of £1.260m over two 
years.  

- Borough-wide deep clean and education programme at a cost of £0.800m  
- Roman Road Town Centre Improvements and Brick Lane Commercial 

District initiatives at a cost of £0.355m 
- Measures to protect vulnerable residents in temporary accommodation 

from the impact of welfare reform at a cost of £1.000m  
 
These measures totalling £3.415m to be met from surplus earmarked 
reserves up to a value of  £2.065m and the balance of £1.350m from 
additional savings identified during the budget process.  
 

2.6. Propose the following further measures, the details of which are included in 
the pro-forma papers attached to this amendment; 

 
- Free School Meals for reception and year 1 pupils in Tower Hamlets 

Primary Schools, free schools and academies for two academic years 
at a cost of £2.756m, to be funded from Public Health Grant.  

 
- An additional 10 ‘THEOs’ and additional CCTV surveillance for two 

years at a cost of £1.330m, to be funded from additional revenue  
savings identified during the budget process.  

 
- Repair of pot holes at a cost of £0.200m to be funded from additional 

revenue savings identified during the budget process.  
 

- Investment of £3.000m towards the provision of a multi-faith burial site 
for Tower Hamlets residents to be adopted as a scheme in the capital 
programme and funded from capital receipts. 

 
- Measures to support cycling at a cost of £0.100m to be adopted as a 

scheme in the capital programme and funded from capital receipts.  
 

- An additional £1.000m in capital grants for Faith Buildings to be 
adopted in the capital programme and funded from capital receipts.  

 
 
3. Financial implications  
 

A summary of the revised proposals in this amendment is set out in the 
following table;  
 

Page 6



Earmarked 

Reserves

Additional 

savings

Public 

Health 

Grant Capital Total 

£m £m £m £m £m

Funding 

Funding available (all one-off) 1.065 4.848 2.800 5.300

Transfer of funding for faith buildings 1.000 -1.000

Total funding available 2.065 4.848 2.800 4.300 14.013

Spending allocations 

Discretionary housing payments 1.000 1.000

Town Centre Managers 0.355 0.355

Boroughwide deep clean 0.710 0.090 0.800

Bursary @ £1,500 for 2 yrs 1.260 1.260

THEOs 1.330 1.330

Measures to support cycling 0.100 0.100

Pothole squad 0.200 0.200

Burial Grounds 3.000 3.000

Free School Meals 2.756 2.756

Additional investment in Faith Buildings 1.000 1.000

Total allocations 2.065 2.880 2.756 4.100 11.801

Balance of funding remaining 0.000 1.968 0.044 0.200 2.212

 
 
 

 
4. The Chief Financial Officer comments that;  
 
4.1. As set out in the Cabinet report, the following resources are available in the 

budget for 2013/14 and 2014/15 and are not required to balance the budget 
in either of these financial years. They are therefore available for one-off 
spending to progress Mayoral priorities;  

 
 

Earmarked reserves no longer required   £1.065m 
(see Appendix 6.3 of Cabinet report)  
 
Surplus of additional savings from the 2013/14 
budget round of £2.424m per year, for two years   £4.848m  
(seepara 10.2 of Cabinet report)  
 
Public Health Grant, £1.400m for two years    £2.800m 
(seeCabinet report addendum paper)  
 
Capital receipts unapplied      £5.300m 

 (seepara 14.4 of the Cabinet report)  
 
 
4.2. If Members so choose, £1.000m of the cost of the Faith Buildings scheme 

considered by the Cabinet on 3rd October 2012 represents capital grants and 
could be met from the capital programme, increasing the level of revenue 
reserves available by £1.000m and reducing capital receipts by the same 
amount.  

 

Page 7



4.3. In the case of earmarked reserves and additional savings, not allocating this 
funding to one-off spending over the next two financial years would mean that 
it contributed to building reserves in the two years 2013/14 and 2014/15 and 
these additional reserves would be usable to reduce the budget gap in 
2015/16.  However, this would only delay the need for additional savings for 
one year and push that part of the budget gap back to 2016/17.    

 
4.4. In relation to the additional savings of £2.424m per year, it would be 

imprudent to allocate these to expenditure after the end of 2014/15 in view of 
the need to identify savings to balance the budget in 2015/16.  

 
4.5. Public Health Grant is ring-fenced, so not allocating this funding would 

provide additional resources for public health initiatives but would not directly 
assist in meeting the budget gap.  Officers will be examining the possibility of 
charging existing public health related services against the Public Health 
Grant in order to reduce the budget gap.  

 
4.6. Capital receipts may not be used to support revenue expenditure. They may 

be used either for investment in capital assets or to reduce debt.  Officers 
advise that at present reducing debt is not a priority for the authority as debt 
levels are already qu
[...]
ART 1: 

TITLE OF ACCELERATED 
DELIVERY INITIATIVE:

Free School Meals for Reception and Year 1 pupils

COMMUNITY PLAN 
THEME:

PRIORITY: (identify which)
Education

DIRECTORATE: Education Social Care and Wellbeing

SERVICE AREA: ESCW Resources LEAD OFFICER:
Kate 
Bingham

SHORT DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITY PROPOSED:

For 2 academic years from September 2013, all pupils in Reception and Year 1 in Tower Hamlets schools 
(Maintained, Academies and Free Schools) will be eligible for a free school meal. Of the 6,507 pupils in these 
year-groups in October 2012, 2,564 were eligible for free school meals already and individual schools will 
continue to pay for these meals from their delegated budgets.  This initiative will meet the costs of providing a 
free school meal for the estimated 3,943 pupils not currently entitled to a free school meal.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION: 
Please give an indication of financial requirements to 
deliver the proposed acceleration.  If this will be 
delivered within existing budgets, please indicate ‘nil’.

Resource requirements

2013//2014
£000

2014/2015
£000

2015/2016
£000

Revenue 

- General Fund 
870 1,378 508

- HRA

Capital

870 1,378 508

1

Page 32



ACCELERATING DELIVERY  – CABINET KEY PRIORITIES
ONE OFF SPENDING PROPOSALS

Item Ref. No:

GRO/CSF/02

KEY DECISIONS ON MOBILISATION : Please indicate proposed approach to decision 
making on mobilisation of new initiative

Cabinet Decision 
(Only required for 2013/14 expenditure 
proposals and those requiring early decision 
in order to be implemented in 2014/15). 

Y
Likely Cabinet for decision 13th February 2013 
making/announcement:

Add-on to existing service or contract Y
Date effective from/to: September 2013 to July 
2015

Participatory Budgeting exercise N
Indicative date:

Other Describe: Key issues are to communicate the 
scope of the initiative; which schools, which 
pupils, how it interacts with current payments by 
schools for mandatory FSM.  Also to determine 
process for meet
[...]
l pilots (2010) found that this is cheaper for the same level of 
improvement than some other interventions, for example ‘Every Child a Reader.’ It was however found to be more expensive 
than some other interventions, although the potential health benefits may compensate for this.  

5

Page 36



Cabinet Meeting 13th February 2013 
 
Item 10.2 – General Fund Capital and Revenue budget and Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2013/14 – 2015/16 
 
Decision 
 
1. To agree that a General Fund Revenue Budget of £297.806m and a 

Council Tax (Band D) of £885.52 for 2013-14 be referred to budget 
council for consideration. 

 
2. To note the following matters - 
 

a. Budget Consultation  
 
The summary provided of the budget consultation, which includes the 
comments and recommendations of the overview and scrutiny 
committee.  
 

b. Funding 
           

The funding available for 2013-14 and the indications and forecasts for 
future years (section 8) and note the introduction of the new local 
government funding system (Appendix 2).  

 
c. Base Budget 2013-14 

         

• The Base Budget for 2013-14 as £293.865m as detailed in Appendix 
1.2. 

 
d. Growth and Inflation 

           

• The risks identified from potential inflation and committed growth 
arising in 2013-14 and future years and as set out in Section 9 and in 
Appendix 3. 

 
e. General Fund Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 

2013-14 to 2015-16 
     

The initial budget proposal and Council Tax for 2013-14 together with 
the Medium Term Financial Plan set out in Appendix 1 and the savings 
targets arising. 

 
f. Savings 

           
Savings items proposed to be included in budgets for 2013-14 and 
future years set out in Section 10 and in Appendices 4. 
 

g. Mayors Priorities  
 

Page 37



Initiatives to be included in the budgets for 2013-14 and 2014-15 set 
out in Section 10.3 and in Appendix 5. 

 
h. Capital Programme 

 
The capital programme to 2014-15, including the proposed revisions to 
the current programme as set out in section 14 and detailed in 
Appendix 9. 
 

i. Dedicated Schools Grant 
 

The position with regard to Dedicated Schools Grant as set out in 
section 12 and Appendix 7. 

 
j. Housing Revenue Account 

 
The position with regard to the Housing Revenue Account as set out in 
section 13 and Appendix 8. 

 
k. Financial Risks: Reserves and Contingencies 

     
Advice on strategic budget risks and opportunities as set out in section 
11 and Appendices 6.1, 6.2 and 6.3.  

 
l. Reserves and Balances 

         
The position in relation to reserves as set out in the report and further 
detailed in Appendices 6.1 and 6.3, and officers’ advice on the strategy 
for general reserves at 8.40.  

 
3. To note the advice of the chief financial officer in relation to resources 

available to fund one-off priorities in the next two financial years.  
 
4. To agree to utilise £1m of capital receipts to part fund the Faith 

Buildings initiative announced at Cabinet on 3rd October 2012 and 
adopt a capital scheme for this purpose.  

 
5. To accept the following Accelerated Delivery proposals as set out in 

Appendix 5 of the pack;  
 

- The Mayor’s Higher Education Bursary at a cost of £1.260m over 
two years.  

 
- Borough-wide deep clean and education programme at a cost of 

£0.800m. 
 

- Roman Road Town Centre Improvements and Brick Lane 
Commercial District initiatives at a cost of £0.355m. 

 

Page 38



- Measures to protect vulnerable residents in temporary 
accommodation from the impact of welfare reform at a cost of 
£1.000m  

 
(These measures totalling £3.415m to be met from surplus earmarked 
reserves up to a value of £2.065m and the balance of £1.350m from 
additional savings identified during the budget process.) 
 

6. To propose the following further measures, the details of which are 
included in the pro-forma papers attached to the amendment to the 
main report; 

 
- Free School Meals for reception and year 1 pupils in Tower 

Hamlets Primary Schools, free schools and academies for two 
academic years at a cost of £2.756m, to be funded from Public 
Health Grant.  

 
- An additional 10 ‘THEOs’ and additional CCTV surveillance for two 

years at a cost of £1.330m, to be funded from additional revenue 
savings identified during the budget process.    

 
- Repair of pot holes at a cost of £0.200m to be funded from 

additional revenue savings identified during the budget process.  
 
 

- Investment of £3.000m towards the provision of a multi-faith burial 
site for Tower Hamlets residents to be adopted as a scheme in the 
capital programme and funded from capital receipts. 

 
- Measures to support cycling at a cost of £0.100m to be adopted as 

a scheme in the capital programme and funded from capital 
receipts.  

 
- An additional £1.000m in capital grants for Faith Buildings to be 

adopted in the capital programme and funded from capital receipts.  
 
Action by: 
INTERIM CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES (C. HOLME) 
(Service Head, Financial Services, Risk and Accountability, A. Finch) 
 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	3.1 General Fund Capital and Revenue  Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 2013/14-2015/16 (Revised Proposals)
	3.1b Cabinet 13th February Amendment Appendix - Accelerated delivery Proformas- PDF final (2)
	3.2 Cabinet Meeting 13th February 2013 Decision -  Item 10.2




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
18/02/2013 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON MONDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
  
Councillor Rachael Saunders (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Tim Archer 
Councillor Fozol Miah 
Councillor Helal Uddin 
 
  
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Memory Kampiyawo – (Parent Governor Representative) 
Rev James Olanipekun – (Parent Governor Representative) 

 
Other Councillors Present: 
 

Councillor Alibor Choudhury – (Cabinet Member for Resources) 

 
Guests Present: 
 
 Nil  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Alan Finch – (Interim S151 Officer, Service Head Financial 

Services, Risk & Accountability, Resources) 
David Galpin – (Head of Legal Services (Community), Legal 

Services, Chief Executive's) 
Frances Jones – (Service Manager One Tower Hamlets, Chief 

Executive's) 
Alan Ingram                                -     (Democratic Services) 

 
 
COUNCILLOR RACHAEL SAUNDERS (VICE-CHAIR), IN THE CHAIR 
 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
18/02/2013 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of: 

• Councillor Ann Jackson (Chair) 

• Councillor Stephanie Eaton (Scrutiny Lead, Communities, Localities 
and Culture) 

• Councillor Sirajul Islam (Scrutiny Lead, Development and Renewal) 

• Councillor Amy Whitelock (Scrutiny Lead, Children, Schools and 
Families) 

 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest. 
 
 

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

3.1 General Fund Capital and Revenue  Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2013/14-2015/16 (Revised Proposals)  
 
The Committee considered the revised proposals for General Fund, Capital 
and Revenue Budgets and Medium Term Financial Plan 2013/14 – 2015/15 in 
accordance with the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework.    In this 
connection, the Committee received papers comprising: 
 

• The tabled Cabinet amendments concerning  General Fund, Capital 
and Revenue Budgets and Medium Term Financial Plan 2013/14 – 
2015/16. 

• The decision of the Mayor in Cabinet at the meeting held on 13 
February 2013 concerning General Fund, Capital and Revenue 
Budgets and Medium Term Financial Plan 2013/14 – 2015/16. 

 
Financial implications 
 
At the request of the Chair, Councillor Alibor Choudhury (Cabinet Member for 
Resources) introduced a summary of the revised proposals in the Mayor’s 
amended recommendations as indicated in the table shown below.   
 
In response to concerns expressed by the Chair, Councillor Choudhury 
indicated that reserves had been allocated to future years to reduce budget 
gaps and ensure that deficits were not a large as those incurred by other local 
authorities.  Financial planning was ongoing for future years and a team of 
Officers was engaged in identifying further areas to reduce the budget gap. 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
18/02/2013 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

Earmarked 

Reserves

Additional 

savings

Public 

Health 

Grant Capital Total 

£m £m £m £m £m

Funding 

Funding available (all one-off) 1.065 4.848 2.800 5.300

Transfer of funding for faith buildings 1.000 -1.000

Total funding available 2.065 4.848 2.800 4.300 14.013

Spending allocations 

Discretionary housing payments 1.000 1.000

Town Centre Managers 0.355 0.355

Boroughwide deep clean 0.710 0.090 0.800

Bursary @ £1,500 for 2 yrs 1.260 1.260

THEOs 1.330 1.330

Measures to support cycling 0.100 0.100

Pothole squad 0.200 0.200

Burial Grounds 3.000 3.000

Free School Meals 2.756 2.756

Additional investment in Faith Buildings 1.000 1.000

Total allocations 2.065 2.880 2.756 4.100 11.801

Balance of funding remaining 0.000 1.968 0.044 0.200 2.212

 
 
The Chair expressed concerns relating to management of the vacancies 
policy, particularly regarding possible effects on the social care services.  
Councillor Choudhury stated that care would be taken to ensure that front line 
services were not affected. 
 
The Committee raised queries with regard to the proposed spending 
allocations as follows: 
 
Boroughwide Deep Clean 
 
Members made the point that funding had been taken from this service in 
previous years and there was some surprise that the proposed allocation was 
considered necessary, in view of claims that Tower Hamlets was a clean 
Borough.  Councillor Choudhury undertook to provide further written 
comments to the Committee. 
 
Bursary 
 
Very strong concerns were expressed regarding: 
 

• the need for fairness in carrying out assessments for and allocations of 
bursary payments;  

• the criteria for any means test that would be used; the need to ensure 
that students whose parents were just above the benefits range would 
not be excluded and;  

• how many Tower Hamlets students gained university places each year 
and whether the proposal was aimed at encouraging more students to 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
18/02/2013 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

secure places at university or reducing drop-out rates of existing 
university students.   

 
Councillor Choudhury undertook to provide further written comments to the 
Committee. 
 
THEOs 
 
Members asked whether funding might best be allocated to securing more 
Police Officers and whether the Metropolitan Police had been approached 
with this in mind under the existing arrangements.   Councillor Choudhury 
undertook to provide written comments to the Committee. 
 
The Chair raised concerns that the SNT was hugely vulnerable in the face of 
cuts being made by the Metropolitan Police to service hours and counter 
facilities.  She also queried whether it was appropriate to consider directing 
funding towards an organisation that appeared to be in a period of instability 
and flawed working. 
 
Burial Grounds 
 
Members expressed concerns relating to: 
 

• the locations of the two sites under consideration;  

• whether they would be for the use of all Tower Hamlets residents; 

• how many plots would be provided; 

• how long the sites would be considered operational; 

• the likely revenue implications for managing the sites. 
 
 Councillor Choudhury stated that negotiations were underway and he was 
reluctant to compromise commercial confidentiality.  However, he would 
provide written comments to the Committee. 
 
Free School Meals 
 
Members made the point that this provision needed to be made a priority to 
ensure continuation of the project, after the initial two year proposal under 
public health funding, for Reception and Year 1 pupils. 
 
Additional Investment in Faith Buildings 
 
 The Chair asked that guidance be provided on arrangements for the 
assessment of how services would be delivered to the community and of 
criteria for heritage protection that were to be taken into account when 
considering the provision of funding for the Faith Buildings Initiative. 
 
Councillor Choudhury undertook to provide further written comments to the 
Committee.  
 
  



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
18/02/2013 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

Chair’s Comments  
 
With a significant budget black hole opening up in the Council’s own medium 
term financial projections, and at a time when all local authorities are facing 
major cuts from government, the committee was concerned about the viability 
of a new set of spending proposals.  The committee was also concerned that 
these proposals were published late, after the main budget scrutiny process, 
leaving limited time for scrutiny questions to be answered. The committee is 
still waiting for important information, without which neither we nor full council 
should be expected to make decisions. 
 
Of particular concern was: 
 

• the lack of information about eligibility and purpose of the bursary for 
university students 

• the lack of information about the burial site, with £3 million being 
committed without any information about how many burial plots will be 
provided and at what cost to families 

• the lack of information about criteria for eligibility of the faith buildings 
grant, with assertions about the grant being for improving buildings for 
community use and safeguarding heritage, with no evidence provided 
for those assertions 

• lack of clarity on the objectives for the new THEOs.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the above comments of the Committee concerning the revised budget 
proposals be referred to Mayor Rahman and then to Council. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair,   
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 


